ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1100

#### May 24, 2011 \*A-2b

### 2011-297

# AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH NEW AND AMEND EXISTING FEES COLLECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Fees to be collected by the Department of Parks and Recreation are adopted and amended as set forth in the "Fee Schedule for the Stanislaus County Department of Parks and Recreation" attached hereto as Attachment A and incorporated by reference, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and is available for public inspection and copying in that office in accordance with the California Public Records Act.

**Section 2.** This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor <u>Chiesa</u>, seconded by Supervisor <u>Withrow</u>, the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, the <u>24th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2011, by the following called vote:

AYES: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, and Chairman Monteith

NOES: Supervisors: None

ABSENT: Supervisors: None

Dick Monteith Chairman of the Board of Supervisors County of Stanislaus, State of California

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Bγ

APPROVED AS TO FORM: John P. Doering COUNTY COUNSEL

Bv

Thomas Boze Deputy County Counsel



Attachment A Fee Schedule for the Stanislaus County Dept. of Parks and Recreation - 2011	/	Stanislaus County Current Fees		Stanislaus County Proposed Fees
Day Use - Vehicle				
Day Use	\$	8.00	\$	10.00
Holiday Day Use (additional charge)	- Marchi		\$	5.00
- Except Fireworks Celebration	A Boost	の言語を見ている		
Fireworks Celebration (day use) per vehicle	う~~~	北京市を留き	\$	20.00
Annual Permit	\$	75.00	No	change
Annual Permit/Second Vehicle	\$	25.00	No	change
Annual Permit Replacement	\$	10.00	No	change
Day Use - Bus (12-24 Passengers)	\$	8.00	No	change
Day Use - Bus (25 or more passengers)	\$	10.00	No	change
Walk in/Bicycle	\$	2.00	Dele	ete
Day Use - Vessel				
Day Use	\$	7.00	No	change
Annual Permit/Vessel	\$	75.00	No change	
Annual Permit/Second Vessel	\$	25.00	No	change
Camping	重要			
Undeveloped Campsite	\$	15.00	Dele	ete
Camping	\$	17.00	\$	20.00
Camping w/hookup	\$	23.00	\$	25.00
Additional Vehicles (1 per site)	\$3 up to \$23		50% of fee	
Holiday Weekends Addt'l Charge / night	\$	2.00	\$	5.00
Group Camping			\$	60.00
Reservation Change		通用語言	\$	15.00
Reservation Cancellation	HE STREET	·····································	\$	15.00
Veterans/Disabled Individuals				
100% Permanently Disabled Veteran/P.O.W	No Cost		50% off	
Permanently Disabled Individuals	50%	% off	No	change
Youth Groups/Foster Parents			and the	
Camping	\$	7.00	\$	10.00
Senior Citizen - 62 or over			No.	
Day Use - Vehicle	\$	3.00	\$	5.00
Day Use - Vessel	\$	3.00	\$	5.00
Undeveloped Campsite	\$	6.00	Dele	40.0420-503
Camping	\$	8.00	\$	10.00
Camping w/hookup	\$	10.00	\$	15.00

Attachment A Fee Schedule for the Stanislaus County Dept. of Parks and Recreation - 2011	/	Stanislaus County Current Fees	- Stanislaus County Proposed Fees
Annual Permit/Vehicle	\$	25.00	No change
Annual Permit/Vessel	\$	25.00	No change
Dogs/Horses			
Dog (No fee for service dogs)	\$	3.00	No change
Dog (Field Trial Trng-Commerical	\$	75.00	No change
Dog (Field Trial Trng-Private	\$	50.00	No change
Horse	\$	2.00	No change
Annual Permit/Horse	\$	40.00	No change
Annual Permit/Additional Horse	\$	20.00	No change
Fees for County Facilities:			
Picnic Shelter (Reservoirs)	\$	60.00	No change
Recreation Bldg (Regional Parks)	\$	65.00	\$ 75.00
Courthouse Lawn Fee	\$	35.00	No change
Exclusive Use Fee (Regional Parks)	\$	90.00	No change
Reservation Fee (Full fee reqd w/in 7 days)	\$	10.00	No change
Hunting:	C.CHUSA		
Deer/Wild Pig Hunting Permit	\$	15.00	No change
Waterfowl Draw Registration Fee	\$	45.00	No change
Waterfowl Blind Permit Fee	\$	275.00	\$300.00
Refundable Waterfowl Blind Deposit	\$	75.00	\$300.00
OHV Fees			
O.H.V Day Use	\$	5.00	No change
O.H.V. Annual Pass			\$ 75.00
Camping	\$	14.00	\$ 15.00
Camping w/hookup	\$	20.00	\$ 25.00
Extra Vehicle at Campsite (1 per site)	\$	5.00	50% of fee

# STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE C.S. 1100

Upon motion of Supervisor Chiesa, seconded by Supervisor Withrow, Ordinance C.S. 1100 was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 24th day of May 2011, by the following called vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini and Chairman Monteith NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAINING: None

Ordinance C.S. 1100 establishes new and amends existing fees for the Stanislaus County Department of Parks and Recreation. A full copy of the ordinance is available for review at the Clerk of the Board's Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA. For further information, contact Sonya Harrigfeld, Director of Parks and Recreation, at (209) 525-6750, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. or visit the offices at 3800 Cornucopia Way, Suite C, Modesto, CA.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DATED: May 24, 2011

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

BY:

Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk of the Board

### DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. \$2015.5)

## COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of **THE MODESTO BEE**, printed in the City of **MODESTO**, County of **STANISLAUS**, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of **STANISLAUS**, State of California, Under the date of **February 25**, 1951, Action **No. 46453;** that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit: STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE C.S. 1100

Upon motion of Supervisor Chiesa, seconded by Supervisor Withrow, Ordi-nance C.S. 1100 was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Super visors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 24th day of May 2011, by the following called vote: AYES: SUPERVI-SORS: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini and Chairman NOES: None; ABSEN Monteith; ABSENT: None; ABSTAINING: None. Ordinance C.S. 1100 establishes new and amends existing fees for the Stanislaus County Department of Parks and Recreation. A full copy of the ordinance is available for review at the Clerk of the Board's Of-fice, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA. For further information, contact Sonya Harrigfeld, Director of Parks and Recrea-tion, at (209) 525-6750, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. or visit the offices at 3800 Comucopia Way, Suite C, Modesto, CA. BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SU-PERVISORS, DATED: May 24, 2011, AT-TEST: Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California; BY: Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk of the Board Pub Dates May 28, 2011

May 28, 2011

-----

I certify (or declare) under penalty of periury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

### MODESTO, California on

May 31st, 2011

(By Electronic Facsimile Signature)

naire Dieckman